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MG 28 FELLOWSHIP OF RECONCILIATION (Canada) (est. 1938)
1 128 ,
Originals, 1934-1978, n.d. 50 cm. Finding Aid No. 1178. '

The International Fellowship of Reconciliation was
founded in England on the eve of World War I and
reflected a commitment to pacifism by a group of
Christian friends. The National Council of the

Canadian Fellowship of Reconciliation dates from
September 1938, when pacifists from every province
gathered in Toronto. The Canadian Fellowship of .
Reconciliation is an attempt to bring together into %
a nation-wide fellowship all the pacifists and war-
resisters who, in isolation or in small groups, are
scattered across the Dominion. The Canadian branch
supports a small staff engaged in educational and
agitational work. It sponsors and supports various
activities for peace education and action on a local,
regional and national level.

Presented in 1978 and 1979 by Lillian Westell of Ottawa.
Canadian publications were transferred to the Public
Archives Library.

Finding Aid No. 1178 is a list of file titles. It also
contains a list of publications transferred to the Public
Archives Library.

General Series, 1939-1974, n.d. 15 cm (volume 1).
Articles, reports, budgets, cortrespondence, minutes,
newsletters and press clippings relating to the
Fellowship of Reconciliation, pacifism and related
subjects. Arranged in alphabetical order by file
title and then in chronological order when necessary
(i.e. correspondence).

Printed Material, 1934-1978, n.d. 35 cm (volumes 1-3).
Pamphlets, circulars, publications and newspapers
' of various religious and pacifist organizations.
Arranged in alphabetical order by the name of
the organization.
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LIST OF PUBLICATIONS TRANSFERRED TO THE
PUBLIC ARCHIVES LIBRARY

Toronto Theosophical News, 1941, 1944-1951.

The Canadian Theosophist, 1934-35, 1939-41, 1950.
The Canadian Friend, 1942-1953.

The Anglican Outlook § News Digest, September, 1948.

Canadian Association for Adult Education, Adult Learning 1939, What About
-the Jews?; Food for Thought, Vol.IV, No. 5, 1944,

The Canadian C.0., Vol. 1, Nos. 2,4,5,6, 1943,

Journey for Peace, Canadian Committee of the World Federation of Democratic
Youth.

Report on the Work of the Canadian Institute of International Affairs, 1945-46.

From Potsdam to the Multilateral Force,Canadian Peace Congress, 1963.

Church Peace Bulletin, by the Church Peace Mission, Vol. 2, No. 5,
Vol, 3, No. 5, Vol. 4, No. 3, 1955-56.

Christian Social Action, Fellowship for a Christian Social Order, Vol. 2,
No. 2, No. 3, 1940, Vol. 4, No. 8, 1943,

Horizons, No. 67, January 1957.

Nisei Affairs, Japanese Canadian Committee for Democracy, Vol. 2, No. 4,
June 1947,

Labor News, Workers Education Association, Vol. 3, No. 21, 1943, No. 24, 1944.

League of Nations Society in Canada, Vol. 6, No. 4, 1939, Vol. 8, No. 5, 1942,
Vol. 9, No. 1, 1942 and The Crusader, Vol. 6, No. 2, 1939.

Report of the North American Ecumenical Conference, 1941.
Peace Center News, by Toronto Peace Center, Vol. 5, No. 2-4, 1969.
Bulletin of the Toronto Committee for Disarmament, No. 2, October, 1960.

Fowke, Edith, "They Made Democracy Work", The Story of the Co-operative
Committee on Japanese Canadians.

Canadian Broadcasting Corporation, Man's Last Enemy - Himself, 1951.

Wilson, A.J., The Christian and Peace, 1949.
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File Title

GENERAL SERIES

Articles, Circulars, Reports

Aurora Community - Training Centre

Book Lists

Brittain, Vera:

Budgét
Chelaship
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondencg
CorresPOHdence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence

Correspondence

"Letters to Peace Lovers"

Dates

1942, 1950, 1958

1968, n.d.

1943

1942-1946, n.d.
1951

n.d.

n.d.

1940

1941

1943

1944

1945

1946

1947

1948

1949
1950-1951
1953

1956

1959

>



Vol.

1
(cont'd)

Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Fellowship of
Fellowship of
Fellowship of
Fellowship of
Fellowship of
Fellowship of
Fellowship of
Fellowship of
Fellowship of
Fellowship of

Fellowship of
World Recons

Fellowship of
Pamphlets re

Fellowship of

Fellowship of Reconciliation:

‘File Title

Reconciliation: Forum

Reconciliation:
Reconciliétion:
Reconciliation:
Reconciliation:
Recénciliation:
Reconciliation:
Reconciliation:
Reconciliation:
Reconciliation:

Reconciliation:

truction

Reconciliation:

Reconciliation:

Newsletters

Newsletters

Newsletters

Newsletters

Newsletters

Newsletters

Newsletters

Newsletters

Newsletters

Problems of

Promotional

Reconciliation

Sponsoring

Committee, Youth Congress Committee

Minutes of Meetings of the National Council

of F.O.R.

Miscellaneous

Non-Violence:

Definitions re Politics of

Poem by Edith Holtom

Press Clippings

1964, 1966,
1969

1970
1973-1974
ﬂ.d.

n.d.

1943

1949

1950

1951

1955

1965

1966

1971

n.d.
1944-1946, 1955

1943-1946

1939, 1967

n.d., 1945, 1950

1966
1940

1939



A2

Vol.

1
(cont'd)

File Title
Press Clippings

Press Clippings

Press Clippings

Press Clippings "On Being a Real Persor'
by Harry Emerson Fosdick

Press Clippings

Press Clippings

Press Clippings

Press Clippings

Press Clippings

Press Clippings

Prgss Clippings

Fress élippings

Press Clippings

Press Clippings

Robert Owen Foundation: Report
Womén's Peace Petition

PRINTED MATERTIAL

The Abraham Lincoln Centre: Unity
Anglican Pacifist Fellowship
British Labour Party

British Peace Conference

British Soviet Friendship Society: Russia

Today Newsletter

Canadiana

Canadian Fellowship for Cooperative
.Communities: Statement of Principles,
Articles of Association, Newsletters,
Pamphlet

Dates
1940

19241

1942

1944

1945
1947
1948
1949
1950
1954

1961
1963

1943
1943
1940
1950

1953

1950

1943-1945



Vol.

{cont'd)

‘File Title

Canadian Friends' Service Committee:
Newsletters, Program

Canadian Peace Congress: Resolutions
Passed at

Carnegie Endowment for International Peace:
International Conciliation

The Catholic Worker

Church Peace Mission
Committee of One Hundred

Conscientious Objectors, Central Board
for - "The Flowery', London

Consumers' Cooperative Movement

Co-operative Committee on Japanese
Canadians

Cooperative League of the U.S.A.:
Cooperatives and Peace, The Story
of Toad Lane

Council of Christian Pacifist Groups,
London: The Bases of Christian Pacifism,
Testimony to the Commons

Dale, Rev. H.J., A New World Order

Fellowship for a Christian Social Order

Fellowship of Reconciliation, International:

The Christian Pacifist

Fellowship of Reconciliation, International:

Newsletters

Fellowship of Reconciliation, International:

Reconciliation

Fellowship of Reconciliation, International:

Pamphlets

Dates

1944-1946, 1966
1949

1938-1940, 1546

1941-1942, 1949-1951,
1964

n.d.
1961

1945

n.d.

1948

/19377, 1944

1938, 1941

1944
n.d.

1939, 1940, 1944,
1946

1941,1942,1944,1946,
1947 ,1949

1947,1945,1952,1962

1946,n.d.



Vol.

2
(cont'd)

'File Title

Fellowship of Reconciliation, U.S.:
Fellowship

Fellowship of Reconciliation, U.S.:
Pamphlets

Friends, Religious Society of (Quakers),
British: Pamphlets, Periodical

Friends, Religious Society of (Quakers),
U.S.: Circulars

Friends, Religious Society of (Quakers),
U.5.: Pamphlets, Articles

Friends, Religious Society of (Quakers),
U.S.: Pamphlets

Hutterians, Society of Brothers
Inter-Democracy Federal Unionists
National Peace Conference, New York
New Century Foundation: New Outlook

New History Foundation: New History

Peace News

Peace Pledge Union (also Dick Sheppard
House): Pamphlets

Post War World Council: Pamphlet
Robert Owen Foundation: Report
Saturday Night

Scientific Socialist Series: Socialism
and the Individual

Theosophical Study Group
Toronto Peace Council

Voice of Women

‘Dates
1941-1943,1964
1939,1942,1946,
1950-1951,1955,n.d.
1939,1941,1946
1941-1945,1947,
1953,1957

1539-1941,1944-1945,
1564, n.d.

1940,1943,1954,1957,
1960

1943, n.d.

1939

1939

1949

1936,1945
1940-1941,1946,1949,
1955-1957,1959

n.d.

n.d.
1944
1956

1544

v 1948

1948

1978



Vol.

3
(cont'd)

" 'File Title

The War Resisters' International:
The War Resister, " Letters

Women's International League for Peace and
Freedom: News Sheets, Circulars

World Events Committee: World Events

World Government News

World Peace Council

World Peace Foundation

Dates

1941,1955,n.d.

1941-1942

1951,1953
1946, 1950
1951

1926



