PUBLIC ARCHIVES OF CANADA

MANUSCRIPT DIVISION

ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES DU CANADA
DIVISION DES MANUSCRITS

FELLOWSHIP OF RECONCILIATION (CANADA)

MG 28, I 128

Finding Aid No. 1178 / Instrument de recherche no 1178

Prepared in 1980 by Joan Kinnie of the Social and Cultural Archives Préparé en 1980 par Joan Kinnie pour les Archives sociales et culturelles MG 28 I 128 FELLOWSHIP OF RECONCILIATION (Canada) (est. 1938)

Originals, 1934-1978, n.d. 50 cm. Finding Aid No. 1178.

The International Fellowship of Reconciliation was founded in England on the eve of World War I and reflected a commitment to pacifism by a group of Christian friends. The National Council of the Canadian Fellowship of Reconciliation dates from September 1938, when pacifists from every province gathered in Toronto. The Canadian Fellowship of Reconciliation is an attempt to bring together into a nation-wide fellowship all the pacifists and warresisters who, in isolation or in small groups, are scattered across the Dominion. The Canadian branch supports a small staff engaged in educational and agitational work. It sponsors and supports various activities for peace education and action on a local, regional and national level.

Presented in 1978 and 1979 by Lillian Westell of Ottawa. Canadian publications were transferred to the Public Archives Library.

Finding Aid No. 1178 is a list of file titles. It also contains a list of publications transferred to the Public Archives Library.

General Series, 1939-1974, n.d. 15 cm (volume 1).

Articles, reports, budgets, correspondence, minutes, newsletters and press clippings relating to the Fellowship of Reconciliation, pacifism and related subjects. Arranged in alphabetical order by file title and then in chronological order when necessary (i.e. correspondence).

Printed Material, 1934-1978, n.d. 35 cm (volumes 1-3).

Pamphlets, circulars, publications and newspapers of various religious and pacifist organizations.

Arranged in alphabetical order by the name of the organization.

February 1980 J. Kinnie 7-8620 Social/Cultural

## LIST OF PUBLICATIONS TRANSFERRED TO THE PUBLIC ARCHIVES LIBRARY

Toronto Theosophical News, 1941, 1944-1951.

The Canadian Theosophist, 1934-35, 1939-41, 1950.

The Canadian Friend, 1942-1953.

The Anglican Outlook & News Digest, September, 1948.

Canadian Association for Adult Education, Adult Learning 1939, What About the Jews?, Food for Thought, Vol.IV, No. 5, 1944.

The Canadian C.O., Vol. 1, Nos. 2,4,5,6, 1943.

Journey for Peace, Canadian Committee of the World Federation of Democratic Youth.

Report on the Work of the Canadian Institute of International Affairs, 1945-46.

From Potsdam to the Multilateral Force, Canadian Peace Congress, 1963.

Church Peace Bulletin, by the Church Peace Mission, Vol. 2, No. 5, Vol. 3, No. 5, Vol. 4, No. 3, 1955-56.

Christian Social Action, Fellowship for a Christian Social Order, Vol. 2, No. 2, No.  $^3$ , 1940, Vol. 4, No. 8, 1943.

Horizons, No. 67, January 1957.

Nisei Affairs, Japanese Canadian Committee for Democracy, Vol. 2, No. 4, June 1947.

Labor News, Workers Education Association, Vol. 3, No. 21, 1943, No. 24, 1944.

League of Nations Society in Canada, Vol. 6, No. 4, 1939, Vol. 8, No. 5, 1942, Vol. 9, No. 1, 1942 and The Crusader, Vol. 6, No. 2, 1939.

Report of the North American Ecumenical Conference, 1941.

Peace Center News, by Toronto Peace Center, Vol. 5, No. 2-4, 1969.

Bulletin of the Toronto Committee for Disarmament, No. 2, October, 1960.

Fowke, Edith, "They Made Democracy Work", The Story of the Co-operative Committee on Japanese Canadians.

Canadian Broadcasting Corporation, Man's Last Enemy - Himself, 1951.

Wilson, A.J., The Christian and Peace, 1949.

## FELLOWSHIP OF RECONCILIATION (CANADA)

## MG 28, I 128

File Title	Dates
GENERAL SERIES	5.
Articles, Circulars, Reports	1942, 1950, 1958, 1968, n.d.
Aurora Community - Training Centre	1943
Book Lists	
Brittain, Vera: "Letters to Peace Lovers"	1942-1946, n.d.
Budget	1951
Chelaship	n.d.
Correspondence	n.d.
Correspondence	1940
Correspondence	1941
Correspondence	1943
Correspondence	1944
Correspondence	1945
Correspondence	1946
Correspondence	1947
Correspondence	1948
Correspondence	1949
Correspondence	1950-1951
Correspondence	1953
Correspondence	1956
Correspondence	1959
	GENERAL SERIES Articles, Circulars, Reports  Aurora Community - Training Centre Book Lists Brittain, Vera: "Letters to Peace Lovers"  Budget Chelaship Correspondence

<u>Vol</u> .	<u>File Title</u>	Dates
1	Correspondence	1964, 1966,
(cont'd)	Correspondence	1969
	Correspondence	1970
*	Correspondence	1973-1974
	Fellowship of Reconciliation: Forum	n.d.
	Fellowship of Reconciliation: Newsletters	n.d.
	Fellowship of Reconciliation: Newsletters	1943
	Fellowship of Reconciliation: Newsletters	1949
	Fellowship of Reconciliation: Newsletters	1950
	Fellowship of Reconciliation: Newsletters	1951
	Fellowship of Reconciliation: Newsletters	1955
	Fellowship of Reconciliation: Newsletters	1965
	Fellowship of Reconciliation: Newsletters	1966
	Fellowship of Reconciliation: Newsletters	1971
	Fellowship of Reconciliation: Problems of World Reconstruction	n.d.
	Fellowship of Reconciliation: Promotional Pamphlets re	1944-1946, 1955
	Fellowship of Reconciliation: Reconciliation	1943-1946
	Fellowship of Reconciliation: Sponsoring Committee, Youth Congress Committee	1939, 1967
	Minutes of Meetings of the National Council of F.O.R.	n.d., 1945, 1950
	Miscellaneous	
	Non-Violence: Definitions re Politics of	1966
	Poem by Edith Holtom	1940
	Press Clippings	1939

Vol.	File Title		Dates
1 (cont'd)	Press Clippings	1940	
(COIL a)	Press Clippings	1941	
	Fiere water to		
*	Press Clippings	1942	
	Press Clippings "On Being a Real Person" by Harry Emerson Fosdick	1944	
	Press Clippings	1945	
	Press Clippings	1947	
	Press Clippings	1948	
	Press Clippings	1949	
	Press Clippings	1950	
	Press Clippings	1954	
	Press Clippings	1961	
	Press Clippings	1963	
	Press Clippings	1969	
	Press Clippings	n.d.	
	Robert Owen Foundation: Report	1943	
-	Women's Peace Petition	1939	
1 21, 1	PRINTED MATERIAL		
	The Abraham Lincoln Centre: Unity	1943	
	Anglican Pacifist Fellowship	1943	
	British Labour Party	1940	
	British Peace Conference	1950	
	British Soviet Friendship Society: Russia Today Newsletter	1953	
	Canadiana	1950	
	Canadian Fellowship for Cooperative Communities: Statement of Principles, Articles of Association, Newsletters, Pamphlet	1943-194	15

<u>Vol.</u>	<u>File Title</u>	Dates
1 (cont'd)	Canadian Friends' Service Committee: Newsletters, Program	1944-1946, 1966
	Canadian Peace Congress: Resolutions Passed at	1949
,	Carnegie Endowment for International Peace: International Conciliation	1938-1940, 1946
2	The Catholic Worker	1941-1942, 1949-1951, 1964
	Church Peace Mission	n.d.
	Committee of One Hundred	1961
	Conscientious Objectors, Central Board for - "The Flowery", London	1945
	Consumers' Cooperative Movement	n.d.
	Co-operative Committee on Japanese Canadians	1948
	Cooperative League of the U.S.A.:  Cooperatives and Peace, The Story of Toad Lane	<u>/1</u> 9 <u>37</u> 7, 1944
	Council of Christian Pacifist Groups, London: The Bases of Christian Pacifism, Testimony to the Commons	1938, 1941
-	Dale, Rev. H.J., A New World Order	1944
	Fellowship for a Christian Social Order	n.d.
	Fellowship of Reconciliation, International:  The Christian Pacifist	1939, 1940, 1944, 1946
	Fellowship of Reconciliation, International: Newsletters	1941,1942,1944,1946, 1947,1949
	Fellowship of Reconciliation, International: Reconciliation	1947,1949,1952,1962
	Fellowship of Reconciliation, International: Pamphlets	1946,n.d.

<u>Vol.</u>	File Title	Dates
2 (cont'd)	Fellowship of Reconciliation, U.S.: Fellowship	1941-1943,1964
	Fellowship of Reconciliation, U.S.: Pamphlets	1939,1942,1946, 1950-1951,1955,n.d.
*	Friends, Religious Society of (Quakers), British: Pamphlets, Periodical	1939,1941,1946
	Friends, Religious Society of (Quakers), U.S.: Circulars	1941-1945,1947, 1953,1957
	Friends, Religious Society of (Quakers), U.S.: Pamphlets, Articles	1939-1941,1944-1945, 1964, n.d.
	Friends, Religious Society of (Quakers), U.S.: Pamphlets	1940,1943,1954,1957, 1960
	Hutterians, Society of Brothers	1943, n.d.
	Inter-Democracy Federal Unionists	1939
	National Peace Conference, New York	1939
	New Century Foundation: New Outlook	1949
	New History Foundation: <u>New History</u>	1936,1945
3	Peace News	1940-1941,1946,1949, 1955-1957,1959
	Peace Pledge Union (also Dick Sheppard House): Pamphlets	n.d.
	Post War World Council: Pamphlet	n.d.
	Robert Owen Foundation: Report	1944
	Saturday Night	1956
	Scientific Socialist Series: Socialism and the Individual	1944
	Theosophical Study Group	1948
	Toronto Peace Council	1948
	Voice of Women	1978

<u>Vol.</u>	<u>File Title</u>	Dates
3 (cont'd)	The War Resisters' International:  The War Resister, Letters	1941,1955,n.d.
	Women's International League for Peace and Freedom: News Sheets, Circulars	1941-1942
•	World Events Committee: World Events	1951,1953
	World Government News	1946, 1950
	World Peace Council	1951
	World Peace Foundation	1926